

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/20/2021 3:30 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99346-7

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CRYSTAL JACKSON,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW AFTER
Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Stanley Rumbaugh

No. 15-1-00698-5

STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762/OID 91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Where the evidence is that the murder was performed at the direction, under the supervision, and for the benefit of the Defendant, does the court of appeals’ holding affirming a factual basis for the guilty plea raise any consideration of RAP 13.4(b)? 2

 B. Where the Defendant’s attorney specifically explained her liability for premeditated murder such that the Defendant understood the relationship of the law to the facts of her case, does the court of appeals’ holding affirming that the Defendant understood the nature of the charges present a significant constitutional question or matter of substantial public interest? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Legal standards. 11

 B. The court of appeals applied existing law to determine a factual basis that the Defendant knew in advance of her co-conspirators’ intent to murder Isidor-Mendoza on her behalf..... 12

 C. The Defendant’s failed attempt to characterize herself as incompetent in the face of her proven competencies does not establish a significant constitutional question or matter of substantial public interest..... 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Matter of Taylor</i> , 31 Wn. App. 254, 640 P.2d 737 (1982)	16
<i>State v. Codiga</i> , 162 Wn.2d 912, 175 P.3d 1082 (2008)	11
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , 175 Wn.2d 121, 285 P.3d 27 (2012)	12
<i>State v. Min Sik Kim</i> , 7 Wn.App.2d 839, 436 P.3d 425 (2019)	7n
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 153 Wn. App. 569, 222 P.3d 821 (2009)	11
<i>State v. Scanlan</i> , 193 Wn.2d 753, 445 P.3d 960 (2019)	16
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984)	16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 162 Wn. App. 409, 253 P.3d 1143 (2011)	12

Statutes

RCW 9A.32.020(1)(a)	14
---------------------------	----

Rules

CrR 4.2(f)	11
RAP 13.4	1, 2, 16, 18
